



2026:DHC:3001

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 700/2024 & I.A. 36773/2024, I.A. 43433/2024, I.A. 43478/2024

GURBAAZ PRATAP SINGH MANNPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Nikhil Chawla, Mr. Nikhil Palli,
Mr. Om Ram, Advocates
(M:9811676973)
versus

KUNWAR RAGHAV BHANDARI AND ORSDefendants
Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal
Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Alisha
Sharma, Mr. Shashwat Tyagi, Mr.
K.V. Vibhu Prasad, Advocates for D-
1,2,4 to 7(M:9910291290)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
10.01.2025

%

1. Mediation Report dated 08th January, 2025 has been received, as per which, the matter is not settled.
2. Learned Senior Counsel for the defendants expresses urgency in the matter.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that reply to I.A. 43478/2024 has been filed on 06th January, 2025, however, the same is not on record.
4. Learned Senior Counsel for the defendants at this stage submits that the written statement filed on behalf of the defendants be also considered as their reply to their application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), and that application under Order XXXIX



2026:DHC:3001

Rules 1 and 2 CPC and application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC, can be fixed for hearing.

5. Learned Senior Counsel for the defendants submits that the present suit is not maintainable as no proprietary rights can be claimed in the format of a game.

6. Per contra, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is seeking various reliefs in the present plaint, which do not pertain to copyright in a game.

7. List for hearing of I.A. 36773/2024, I.A. 43433/2024 & I.A. 43478/2024 on 27th March, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 10, 2025

au