



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 700/2024 & I.A. 5018/2025**

GURBAAZ PRATAP SINGH MANNPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Chawla, and Mr. Nikhil
Palli, Advocates

versus

KUNWAR RAGHAV BHANDARI AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. Elvin Joshy,
Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Shashwat
Tyagi, Ms. Alisha Sharma, and Mr.
Vibhu Prasad, Advocates for D-1, 2, 4
to 7
Mob: 9910291290

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **25.02.2025**

**I.A. 5018/2025 (Application seeking leave to file certain documents in
Pen Drive/CD)**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 seeking leave of this Court to file certain videos in a pen drive/CD.
2. It is submitted that the said videos had been e-filed by the said defendant along with its list of documents, wherein, the said videos had been embedded into the PDF document. However, it has been pointed out by the Registry of this Court that the said videos could not be played from the PDF document. As such, the present application has been filed, seeking leave of this Court to place the said videos on record, by way of a pen drive/CD.



3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff.

4. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that since he has not been shared the copy of the videos, he wants to cross check the said videos to ensure that no fresh videos are being filed.

5. Accordingly, at request, re-notify on 4th March, 2025.

CS(COMM) 700/2024

6. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that he may be granted two weeks' time to file rejoinder to the reply of the defendants to its application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2, Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC").

7. Liberty is so granted.

8. Let rejoinder be filed by the plaintiff within a period of two weeks.

9. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff points out that no reply to the application of the plaintiff, i.e., I.A. 43433/2024, has been filed by the defendants, as yet.

10. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants submits that the written statement filed on behalf of the defendants be considered as reply to plaintiff's I.A. 43433/2024, as well.

11. Considering the same, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits he may be allowed to file rejoinder, thereto, if need be.

12. Liberty is granted. Let rejoinder be filed by the plaintiff within a period of two weeks.

13. Re-notify on 04th March, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2025/ak