



2026:DHC:3001

\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 700/2024 & I.A. 36773/2024, I.A. 43433/2024, I.A.
43478/2024, I.A. 856/2025, I.A. 5018/2025
GURBAAZ PRATAP SINGH MANNPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Chawla and Mr. Om Ram,
Advocates
Mob: 9013685427
Email: omram@ncalegal.in

versus

KUNWAR RAGHAV BHANDARI AND ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal
Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Mr.
Shashwat Tyagi and Mr. K. V. Vibu
Prasad, Advocates
Mob: 9910291290

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **04.03.2025**

I.A. 5018/2025 (Application to file certain videos in a pendrive/CD)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking leave to file videos in a Pen drive/CD.
2. Today, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that they have no objection, if the present application is allowed.
3. In terms of Rule 24 of Chapter-XI of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, it is made clear that electronic records can be received in



2026:DHC:3001

CD/DVD/Medium, encrypted with a hash value. The said Rule is extracted as below:

*“24. **Reception of electronic evidence** - A party seeking to tender any electronic record shall do so in a CD/ DVD/ Medium, encrypted with a hash value, the details of which shall be disclosed in a separate memorandum, signed by the party in the form of an affidavit. This will be tendered along with the encrypted CD/ DVD/ Medium in the Registry. The electronic record in the encrypted CD/ DVD/ Medium will be uploaded on the server of the Court by the Computer Section and kept in an electronic folder which shall be labeled with the cause title, case number and the date of document uploaded on the server. Thereafter, the encrypted CD/ DVD/ Medium will be returned to the party on the condition that it shall be produced at the time of admission/denial of the documents and as and when directed by the Court/ Registrar. The memorandum disclosing the hash value shall be separately kept by the Registry on the file. The compliance with this rule will not be construed as dispensing with the compliance with any other law for the time being in force including Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872.”*

4. Accordingly, Registry may receive electronic record in a Compact Disk (“CD”), so long as it is encrypted with a hash value or in any other non-editable format. The CD, containing the videos, is directed to be placed in the electronic record of the present suit.

5. The present application is allowed and the plaintiff is allowed to place the videos in a CD.

6. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 700/2024

7. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 27th March, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 4, 2025

ak