



2026:DHC:3001

\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 700/2024**

GURBAAZ PRATAP SINGH MANNPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Nikhil Chawla and Mr.
Om Ram, Advocates

versus

KUNWAR RAGHAV BHANDARI AND ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. Elvin
Joshy, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr.
Shashwat Tyagi, Ms. Alisha Sharma,
and Mr. Vibhu Prasad, Advocates for
D-1, 2, 4 to 7

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

27.03.2025

I.A. 856/2025- for delay of 45 days in filing the reply to I.A.43478/2024

1. By virtue of the present application, the plaintiff seeks condonation of delay of 45 days in filing the reply to the application being I.A.43478/2024, as filed by the defendant nos. 1, 2, 4 to 7.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the reply to the aforesaid application is taken on record.

3. The application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 700/2024 & I.A.43478/2024

4. Learned Senior Counsel for the plaintiff, upon instructions, submits that since no relief has been sought against the defendant no.3 in the



2026:DHC:3001

present suit, as also the defendant no.3 is not an 'entity' per se, he wishes to delete the said defendant no.3 from the array of parties.

5. Let the amended memo of parties be filed within a period of one week.

6. Accordingly, renotify on 09.05.2025.

I.A. 43433/2024-Stay

7. Learned Senior Counsel for the plaintiff seeks leave to withdraw the present application with liberty to file afresh, if, as and when required, in accordance of law.

8. The application stands dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A. 43478/2024-O 7 R 11 by D-1, 2, 4 to 7, I.A. 36773/2024-Stay

9. Learned Senior Counsel for the defendant nos.1, 2, 4 to 7 submits that he does not wish to file a rejoinder to the reply of the plaintiff in I.A.43478/2024.

10. Learned counsel for the parties seek, and are granted, two weeks to file their respective composite written synopsis in both the aforesaid applications not exceeding five pages, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, they wish to rely upon.

11. Accordingly, renotify on 09.05.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MARCH 27, 2025/So