



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 700/2024 & I.A. 36773/2024**
GURBAAZ PRATAP SINGH MANNPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Nikhil Chawla, Mr. Nikhil Palli &
Ms. Mansha Mehta, Advocates.

versus

KUNWAR RAGHAV BHANDARI AND ORSDefendants
Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J.
Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Mr.
K.V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Utkarsh Sahu,
Mr. Ayush Soni & Ms. Ananya
Mehan, Advocates.
Mr. Bharat Bhandari, Advocate
(Through V.C.).

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

% **ORDER**
01.08.2025

I.A. 43478/2024

1. This is an Application on behalf of Defendant Nos.1, 2 and 4 to 7 ('**Defendants**') under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('**CPC**').
2. After some arguments, the learned Counsel for the Parties agree that this Application can be disposed of with an observation that the rights and contentions of both the Parties are kept open for taking appropriate steps in accordance with law in the pending Applications and in the Suit.
3. In view of the same, the learned Counsel for the Defendants does not



wish to press this Application, at this stage.

4. In view of the same, this Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 700/2024

5. List for admission / denial of the documents and marking the same on 26.09.2025 before the learned Joint Registrar.

I.A. 36773/2024

6. The pleadings are complete and both the Parties have filed the Written Submissions.

7. List for hearing on 29.10.2025 at 2:30 PM.

8. In the meantime, the Parties agree that the statement made in paragraph 21 of the Order dated 25.10.2024 shall continue to operate.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 1, 2025/ 'A'